policies that have been effective from 1 January 2018, where they are different to those applied in prior years.

(A) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption
As explained below, the Group has applied the transitional provision in HKFRS 9 such that was
generally adopted without restating comparative information. The adjustments arising from the new
impairment rules, re-classifications and re-measurement of certain financial assets are therefore
not reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are
recognised in the opening balance in the consolidated statement of financial position on 1 January
2018.

The following table shows the adjustments, re-classifications and re-measurement of the Group
recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not
been included. As a result, the subtotals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers
provided. The adjustments, re-classifications and re-measurement of the Group’s financial assets are
explained in more detail below.

As at
31 December

2017

Effect of
 adoption of

HKFRS 9

As at
1 January

2018
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously
stated)

(restated)

Loan receivable 13,337 (13,337) –
Derivative financial instrument 1,011 (1,011) –
Available-for-sale financial assets 10,682 (10,682) –
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss – 26,708 26,708
Trade receivables 236,004 (83) 235,921

Total 1,595

Reserves 648,139 1,595 649,734

Total equity 659,513 1,595 661,108

1650

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

2. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)
(Continued)

(b) Summary of the impact of changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(A) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption (Continued)

Classification and measurement of financial instruments
HKFRS 9 replaces HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial
instruments: (1) classification and measurement; (2) impairment and (3) hedge accounting. The adoption